MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

- C. School health screening to be done in cooperation with the Department of Educational and Cultural Services;
- 2. Information. To inform community nursing agencies of the standards in subsection 1:
- 3. Provide nursing services. To provide, at the discretion of the director, nursing services in communities which lack such services or in which such services are inadequate according to established standards; and
- 4. Provide technical assistance. To provide technical assistance to school health nurses, prenatal clinics, community immunization clinics and child health conferences and groups seeking to establish such clinics and conferences.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 517

AN ACT Relating to the Declaration and Payment of Estimated Tax for Corporations under the Maine Income Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 36 MRSA § 5228, sub-§ 5, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 454, § 1, is amended to read:
- 5. Return or declaration as amendment. If on or before January 31st, or March 1st in the case of an individual referred to in section 5229, subsection 2, of the succeeding taxable year an individual or taxable corporation files the return for the taxable year for which the declaration is required, and pays in full the amount shown on the return as payable, such return (1) shall be considered as his declaration if no declaration was required to be filed during the taxable year, but is otherwise required to be filed on or before January 15th, or (2) shall be considered as the amendment permitted by subsection 4 to be filed on or before January 15th if the tax shown on the return is greater than the estimated tax shown in a declaration previously made.
- Sec. 2. 36 MRSA § 5229, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, as enacted by P&SL 1969, c. 154, § F, is amended to read:
- C. After September 1st of the taxable year, the declaration shall be filed on or before January 15th of the succeeding year for an individual other than a farmer or a fisherman and on or before December 15th of the taxable year for a taxable corporation.
- Sec. 3. 36 MRSA § 5229, sub-§ 3, as amended by PL 1975, c. 454, § 3, is further amended to read:

- 3. Declaration of estimated tax of \$40 or less. A declaration of estimated tax of an individual or taxable corporation having a total estimated tax for the taxable year of \$40 or less may be filed at any time on or before January 15th of the succeeding taxable year under regulations prescribed by the assessor.
- Sec. 4. 36 MRSA § 5229, sub-§ 5, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 454, § 4, is repealed.
- Sec. 5. 36 MRSA § 5230, sub-§ 1, first sentence, as enacted by P&SL 1969, c. 154, section F, is amended to read:

The estimated tax of an individual with respect to which a declaration is required under this Part shall be paid as follows:

- Sec. 6. 36 MRSA § 5230, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:
- I-A. Corporations. The estimated tax of a taxable corporation shall be paid on or before the date a federal corporate estimate return is due to be paid.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 518

AN ACT to Improve the Juvenile Judicial System by Authorizing Juvenile Court Intake Workers in the Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 15 MRSA § 2601, sub-§ 1, 2nd sentence is amended to read:

Upon such application, the juvenile court intake worker shall make a preliminary inquiry, examining the applicant and witnesses, if any, to determine whether the interests of the public or of the juvenile complained against require that further action be taken.

- Sec. 2. 15 MRSA § 2602-A is enacted to read:
- § 2602-A. Juvenile court intake workers

A juvenile court intake worker provided to a court pursuant to Title 34, section 1592, subsection 3-A, shall perform the following duties as an agent of the court:

1. Acceptance of petitions. Accept complaints or petitions concerning juvenile acts or offenses covered by chapters 401 to 409;